
 
 

 
 
 
18 April 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Callow, Mrs Callow JP, Elmes, Hobson, Hutton, Owen and L Williams  

 
 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26 April 2017, 6.00 pm 
First Floor Meeting Room, Blackpool Carers' Centre,  

Beaverbrooks House, 147 Newton Drive, Blackpool FY3 8LZ 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2017  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2017 as an accurate record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  TRANSFORMATIONAL PLANNING PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 To provide a summary of the Transformational Planning Programme across Lancashire 
for Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing and progress to date 
in Blackpool, challenges, opportunities, next steps and involvement of children and 
young people. 
 

  

Public Document Pack



5  LANCASHIRE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST: HARBOUR PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 21 - 
30) 
 

 To provide an update about the work and performance of The Harbour (in-patient 
mental health facility in Blackpool), particularly focussing on the Trust’s responses to 
the National Staff Survey and the Trust’s re-inspection by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) which took place during September 2016. 
 

6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: STRATEGY, AMBITIONS 
AND WORK PROGRAMMES  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 To consider a progress report on Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 
(the ‘Trust’) strategy, including progress against strategic ambitions and the financial 
position.  
 

7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016-2017  (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

 To consider the Health Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2016-2017, together with any 
suggestions that Members may wish to make for scrutiny review topics and note the 
draft content for the summer 2017 meeting. 
 

8  NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 5 July 2017 commencing 
at 6pm in Committee Room A, subject to approval at Annual Council. 
 

 

Venue information: First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), 
no-smoking building, on-site limited car parking. 
 

Other information: For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sandip Mahajan, Senior 
Democratic Governance Adviser, tel: 01253 477211, e-mail: sandip.mahajan@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hobson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Owen 
L Williams 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary for Resilient Communities 
Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Health Inequalities and Adult Safeguarding 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Lynn Donkin, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Hazel Gregory, Head of Safeguarding, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Kelly Gorrie, Named Nurse (Looked After Children), Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Donna Taylor, Lead Nurse / Senior Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council 
Ms Valerie Watson, Delivery Development Officer, Blackpool Council 
Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Chairman welcomed the attendance from young people and representatives of the 
Blackpool Youth Council, the HeadStart resilience support programme and the UR 
Potential youth support group. The Committee noted that there were no formal 
applications to speak by members of the public on this occasion. However, the Chairman 
explained that, after each report item had been presented and Committee Members had 
asked questions, there would be an opportunity for any of the young people present to 
put forward questions and suggestions.  
 
4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER THREE 2016-2017 
 
Ms Valerie Watson, Delivery Development Officer, Blackpool Council reported on the 
‘direction of travel’ for key performance indicators relating to health services. Five of the 
eight indicators were reported annually at the end of each year (quarter four, January-
March) covering smoking, obesity and healthcheck targets. The indicators would be  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 
 
 

discussed at the July 2017 meeting. Performance for quarter three, October-December 
2016, related to three groups (opiate drug users, non-opiate drug users and alcohol users) 
and the percentages of those substance users successfully completing treatment. For 
drug users, recovery meant not re-presenting within six months.  
 
Alcohol misuse - recovery rates 
 
Alcohol users had been highlighted as an ‘exception’ with a shortfall in performance 
requiring more detailed reporting. The Chairman noted that the percentage of alcohol 
users successfully completing treatment had dropped for each of the last three quarters 
and was currently 36.7%, well below the quart
[...]
re, could do so through Scrutiny channels who would forward 
on details to the Hospital’s Looked after Children Team.    
 
6 TRANSFORMATIONAL PLANNING PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to the next meeting on 26 April 2017 due to 
personal circumstances of the lead officer and as no replacement had been available at 
short notice.  
 
7 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON CHILDREN'S HEALTHY WEIGHT AND ORAL HEALTH 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council presented a report on the 
linked issues of young people’s healthy weight and oral health. He emphasised that these 
were serious issues in Blackpool and needed joined-up, long-term effort from all services.  
 
Healthy Weight 
 
Lynn Donkin, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council explained that having a 
healthy weight protected people from a number of serious health conditions. Wider 
impacts included economic loss to businesses and increased financial pressures on the 
NHS for what was one of the health sector’s biggest challenges.  
 
 
 Page 6



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 
 
 

National strategy 
 
She added that Government had agreed a national strategy imposing a financial levy on 
high sugar content products, principally soft drinks. National objectives included reducing 
sugar in food products, promoting healthier food in the public sector, minimum healthy 
food standards in schools and a voluntary healthy food ratings scheme in schools. 
Increasing physical activity in schools was the other strand.  
 
Scale of challenges in Blackpool 
 
Lynn Donkin explained that Blackpool had amongst the highest rates nationally for being 
overweight (obese). Figures for being overweight included over 1 in 4 (26.5%) of 4-5 year 
olds, over 1 in 3 (40%) of 10-11 year olds and 3 in 4 (74.5%) of adults. 40% of children 
moving from primary to secondary school were overweight and 84,000 adults (out of 
140,000) were overweight. There was no s
[...]
ortant area of developing work. NHS England 
commissioned dentists who currently had little contractual remit to promote better oral 
health information and messages. It was hoped that NHS England would revise contracts 
so that dentists could promote oral health messages including having a local ‘champion’, 
work closely with other partners and, in particular, ensure all children received an oral 
assessment in their first year of birth. This would allow dentists to perform greater 
preventative work including working in community settings such as children’s centres.  
 
She concluded her report highlighting that oral health was complex.  
 
Fluoride and other areas 
 
Members welcomed the good take-up of fluoride in milk and enquired if this could be 
extended to children of pre-school age (nurseries). They also enquired about having 
fluoride in water. It was explained that Public Health did want to do this but EU legislation 
would view this as a state aid subsidy requiring a significant budget cost to overcome the 
EU rule. Members felt that extra cost for the youngest children was worthwhile in view of 
future costs and damage. Dr Rajpura agreed and explained that fluoride in milk had been 
introduced as fluoride was not in water locally. He cited the West Midlands as having 
fluoride in water and having much lower tooth decay but there were opponents. Drinking 
a lot of fluoride might cause some damage to teeth but this was a low likelihood and the 
only risk. Donna Taylor added that effective oral health messaging was paramount.  
 
The Committee agreed that a report would be made at its July 2017 meeting concerning 
whether the ‘Daily Mile’ initiative would be progressing locally.   
 
8 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016-2017 
 
The Chairman referred to the Health Scrutiny Workplan for 2016-2017 and progress with 
the implementation of recommendations. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan subject to Transformation Plan progress being 
considered at the April 2017 meeting, addition of an explanatory report on NHS 
Healthchecks (people aged 40-74 years old) as part of the regular performance 
indicators report and a ‘Daily Mile’ progress report (whether the initiative would 
be progressed locally) to the July 2017 meeting 

2. To comment by email on annual Quality Accounts submitted by NHS trusts and for 
final responses to be approved by the Chairman. 

3. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 26 April 2017 
commencing at 6pm in Blackpool Carers’ Centre, Beaverbrooks House, Blackpool.  
 

Chairman 
(The meeting ended 8.00 pm) Page 10



 

Report to: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officers: 

Helen Lammond-Smith, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Claire Grant, Divisional Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council and 
Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Date of Meeting:  26 April 2017 

 

TRANSFORMATIONAL PLANNING PROGRAMME 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To provide a summary of the Transformational Planning Programme across 
Lancashire for Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing and 
progress to date in Blackpool, challenges, opportunities, next steps and involvement 
of children and young people. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 
2.1  
 
 
 

 
To review local plans in respect of meeting the requirements of the Transformational 
Planning Programme developed by the Lancashire Transformation Board; and to 
provide ongoing support and challenge to enable continued engagement in respect 
of Transformation Planning.  

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 

Local Authority Partners, Health and Social Care have a key role to play in ensuring 
that the commitment to transform services for children and young people to meet 
their emotional health and well-being needs are achie
[...]
gical 

Therapies 

Better 

Start 

Head 

Start 

Early 
Help 

Schools 
meeting 

CAMHS 
Working 
Group 

Finance 
and data 

Strategic 
Commissioning 

Group 

Blackpool 
Safeguarding 

Children’s Board 

Own governance systems for Big 
Lottery Fund 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: 
Steve Winterson, Director of Strategic Partnerships and  Engagement,  
Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Date of Meeting:  26 April 2017 

 

LANCASHIRE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST: HARBOUR PROGRESS REPORT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 
 
 

To provide an update about the work and performance of The Harbour (in-patient mental health facility in 
Blackpool), particularly focussing on the Lancashire Care Foundation Trust’s responses to the National Staff 
Survey and the Trust’s re-inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) which took place during 
September 2016. 
 

2.0 Recommendation: 
 

2.1 To seek assurance concerning progress made and planned at The Harbour. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation: 

3.1 
 

To provide sufficient information to assure the Health Scrutiny Committee that the provision of Mental 
Health Services within The Harbour is robust, high quality, compassionate and safe. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

  
No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: None. 
  
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’. 

5.0 
 

Background Information 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 

Representatives from the Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) and Blackburn with Darwen Clinical 
Commissioning Group (the lead commissioner for Mental Health Services in Lancashire) attended special 
meetings of the Resilient Communities S
[...]
6 April 2017 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: 
STRATEGY, AMBITIONS AND WORK PROGRAMMES  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a progress report on Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust’s (the ‘Trust’) strategy, including progress against strategic ambitions and the 
financial position.  
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

To consider, scrutinise and comment upon the strategy and ongoing work of the 
Trust in relation to clinical and financial sustainability. 
 
To consider what further progress assurance the Committee may wish to receive in 
relation to continued implementation of the work programmes. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the clinical and financial sustainability 
of Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 

At the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee meetings on 5 November 2015 and 
subsequently 4 February 2016 and Health Scrutiny Committee meeting on 14 
December 2016, Mr Tim Bennett, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance at 
Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust presented Members with detail 
of the Trust’s financial deficit and the need to ensure that the financial position did 
not impact on the quality of care. The web link to reports and minutes of previous 
meetings is listed at paragraph thirteen below. 
 
The Committee discussed the financial challenge the Trust was facing, the core 
reasons 
[...]
ions: 
 

6.1 None. 

Page 44



  
7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 
7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7 (a) 
   WP 17.04.17 SHORT 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016-2017                                                                           

April / May 2017 Quality Accounts of NHS Trusts (annual reviews of quality of care) 
1. Lancashire Care Foundation Trust [received 24 Mar 2017, deadline 28 Apr 2017] 
2. Blackpool Teaching Hospitals [received 13 Apr 2017, deadline 2 May 2017] 
3. North West Ambulance Service [tbc nothing received as of 17.04.17)] 
Note - instead of a Panel meeting, members have been sent the accounts and draft 
response/s prepared for informal sign off through the Chair  

May / June 2017 Sustainability and Transformation Planning -may be a training seminar opportunity 

June / July 2017 Induction / Refresher Training [HSC role / responsibilities ref effective scrutiny] 

5 July 2017 (date TBC) Note - some items short/linked, may not be required / need to be deferred (for a 
balanced meeting and/or more substantive progress reports at a separate meeting) 
The agenda will be refined nearer the time but Members will need to focus on high 
priority items where most Scrutiny value can be added, i.e. may not be time for all. 
1. Council Plan - End of Year 2016-2017 (Apr 2016 to Mar 2017) Performance  
Monitoring. Adult Services, Health, Leisure and Third Sector indicators (non-health 
indicators tbc). Short item. 
2. Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report - End of Year 
2016-2017 for quality of care (for all commissioned services), CCG referr
[...]
04.17 SHORT 

3. Council Plan - Quarter Two 2016-2017 Performance Monitoring  
FINANCIAL PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY THEMED MEETING 
4. Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report - 2016-2017 (April 
– September 2016) for quality of care (for all commissioned services), CCG referrals 
and commissioned hospital and ambulance services, GP practices and financial 
performance. Note - this may include a brief update on the Care Quality 
Commission’s (CQC) re-inspection of the Grange Park Health Centre else after the 
CQC’s report which is expected around 16 December 2016. 
5. Ambition Targets and Work Plans including Economic Recovery - Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals. Note - item deferred from September 2016 meeting. 

22 March 2017 1. Council Plan - Quarter Three 2016-2017 Performance Monitoring 
YOUNG PEOPLE’S HEALTH THEMED MEETING 
2. Young People’s Physical Health. Consider progress with tackling child obesity 
and the Oral Health Strategy.  
3. Young People’s Health Needs in Care.  Consider this issue which was raised by 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) during mid-2016 (‘Not seen Not heard’ report). 
The CQC have since undertaken an inspection of services within Lancashire (not 
including Blackpool) leading to a Lancashire Action Plan. Although services in 
Blackpool not considered there may be parallel lessons. Note - focused meeting on 
the two key areas of mental and physical health issues for young people it may be 
more appropriate to defer the health needs in care item. 
Note – some March items needed to be deferred (for a balanced meeting and/or 
more substantive progress reports at a future meeting)  

26 April 2017 SUSTAINABILITY  AND INSPECTIONS THEMED MEETING 
2. Young People’s Mental Health. Hear from young people concerning mental 
health concerns/support and the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) provider.  Mainly consideration of the Transformation Action Plan (Young 
People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing, Resilienc
[...]
blic Health 
Working Party) to the Daily Mile initiative before 
Apr Scrutiny but up to individual schools whether to 
take up. Schools may have other practical work 
going on and will have staff capacity considerations. 
Primary schools due to be contacted (after 
18.04.17). 
 

Due 
summer 
2017 

       

 

  

P
age 63



17.04.17       Appendix 7 (c) 
        
 
Action 8 - see above for summary response, below comprehensive response ref update on Implementation of the Fluoridated Milk Scheme (28 Sept 2016) 

February 2016 - Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee - Extract of Minutes 
Members further queried how schools would manage the logistics and ensure that children were given the correct milk. Councillor Cross advised that schools 
had a process in place and Headteachers would be able to amend the milk order to ensure the right level of delivery of milk and milk with fluoride. In 
response to further questions, Councillor Cross reported that if parents were confident that their child was obtaining enough fluoride through the use of high 
fluoride toothpaste or diet then they could opt out of the scheme. She added that the milk contained a recommended level of fluoride and reassured 
Members that research provided by a number of health organisations had demonstrated that the level was safe. 
  
The Committee agreed: 1) To receive an update on the uptake of milk with fluoride in approximately six months; and 2) To receive a briefing note from 
Councillor Cross on the research undertaken on the safe level of consumption of fluoride for children. 
 
Response from the Director of Public Health on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Health Inequalities, Councillor Cross 
 
Fluoridated Milk is due to be fully implemented on 7 November 2016 when fluoridated milk will be available for those children whose parents have opted 
into the scheme. At the start of the Autumn Term 2016, schools were provided with further information on the scheme, and opt-out forms to enab
[...]
ental health services is being planned as part of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Change programme. At present an options 

appraisal is being undertaken to determine the range and scope of provision for Lancashire in the future and this will also set out options for provision in 

Pennine Lancashire and Central Lancashire.  

The option to purchase land and develop a mental health facility adjacent to the Royal Blackburn Hospital site remains. Among the range of options being 

considered is the original preferred option of redeveloping a site on the Royal Blackburn Hospital estate. This will help to manage the increase in patients 

presenting at A&E and will also further enhance joint working between mental health and A&E teams and complement additional provision that has been 

put in place at the hospital recently.  

Further information about the options will be made available and engagement will be undertaken prior to a final proposal being presented to Lancashire 

scrutiny committees early in 2017.  

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2017
	4 TRANSFORMATIONAL PLANNING PROGRAMME
	ITEM 4 - App 4(a) - TP Governance

	5 LANCASHIRE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST: HARBOUR PROGRESS REPORT
	ITEM 5 - App 5(a) LCFT Staff Survey short

	6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: STRATEGY, AMBITIONS AND WORK PROGRAMMES
	ITEM 6 - App 6(a) Blackpool Teaching Hospitals progress

	7 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016-2017
	ITEM 7 - App 7(a) - HSC Work Programme 17.04.17 short
	ITEM 7 - App 7(b) - WP Selection
	ITEM 7 - App 7(c) - Actions and Recs Tracker 17.04.17




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hobson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 

Elmes 
O'Hara 

Owen 
L Williams 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Danny Scott 
 
Mr Sandip Mahajan, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2017 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 22 March 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion. 
 
 
4 TRANSFORMATIONAL PLANNING PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to its next meeting, due to this meeting falling 
within the General Election period of heightened sensitivity.  
 
 
5 LANCASHIRE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST: HARBOUR PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to its next meeting, due to this meeting falling 
within the General Election period of heightened sensitivity.  
 
 
6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: STRATEGY, AMBITIONS 
AND WORK PROGRAMMES 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to its next meeting, due to this meeting falling 
within the General Election period of heightened sensitivity.  
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 
 
 

 
7 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016-2017 
 
Members noted that the next meeting, provisionally scheduled for 5 July 2017 subject to 
confirmation at Annual Council, would be a Public Health themed meeting including 
mental health. 
 
Three deferred items (Transformation Planning, The Harbour progress, Blackpool 
Teaching Hospital progress) were also scheduled for the same meeting, two of which 
related to mental health. Although the three items had been deferred, progress reports 
had been provided which would be updated for the next meeting. A comprehensive 
progress report would also be provided on integrated health and social care focusing on 
sustainability and transformation planning.  
 
Assurance information had been recently circulated to Members on patient choice for 
continuing health care, positive sustainability for the Grange Park Health Centre and 
improvement planning for the North West Ambulance Service. In view of the assurances 
given and number of other priority items, no further reports were required by the 
Committee for the time being.  
 
Members were advised that the Workplan for 2017-2018, in particular the first meeting, 
would be refined nearer the time. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To approve the remaining Scrutiny Workplan 2016-2017, which consisted of 
commenting by email on annual Quality Accounts submitted by NHS trusts with 
final responses to be approved by the Chairman, and note the provisional Scrutiny 
Workplan 2017-2018 including deferred items. 

2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
 
8 NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 5 July 2017 
commencing at 6pm in Blackpool Carers’ Centre, Beaverbrooks House, Blackpool (date 
and venue subject to confirmation).  
 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sandip Mahajan Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477211 
E-mail: sandip.mahajan@blackpool.gov.uk 


